

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO, Puerto Rico Journalists Association;
OVERSEAS PRESS CLUB OF PUERTO RICO; NORMANDO VALENTIN, individual
capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; VICTOR SANCHEZ, individual
capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; JOEL LAGO-ROMAN,
individual capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; COSSETTE
DONALDS-BROWN, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal
Partnership; VICTOR FERNANDEZ, individual capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal
Partnership; ANNETTE ALVAREZ, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective
Conjugal Partnership
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT MUELLER, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation; TEN UNKNOWN AGENTS OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, individually and in their official capacity and on behalf of their Conjugal
Partnership; AGENT KEITH BYER, individually and in his official capacity and on behalf of
his Conjugal Partnership; AGENT LUIS S. FRATICELLI, individually and in his official
capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal Partnership; AGENT JOSE FIGUEROA-SANCHA,
individually and in his official capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal Partnership.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Josué Gonzales Ortiz
William Ramirez
American Civil Liberties Union
Puerto Rico National Chapter
Union Plaza, Suite 205
416 Ave. Ponce de Leon
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
787-753-8493

Catherine Crump
Aden J. Fine
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004-2400
212-519-7806

Nora Vargas Acosta
First Federal Building, Suite 1004
1056 Muñoz Rivera Avenue
Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico 00927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' DAMAGES CLAIMS	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs' Fourth Amendment Claims	23
i. Kicking, Punching and Pepper Spraying Peaceful Reporters Violates the Fourth Amendment	23

ii.	It Was Clearly Established at the Time of the Incident that Punching, Kicking, and Pepper Spraying the Plaintiff Journalists Was Excessive Use Of Force	37
iii.	An Objectively Reasonable Official Would Have Believed That Kicking and Punching Reporters and Spraying Them With Pepper Spray Violated Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law	41
C.	Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claims	42
i.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Violation of Their First Amendment Right to Gather the News	42
ii.	Plaintiffs' Right to Gather the News Was Clearly Established at the Time of the Incident	53
iii.	An Objectively Reasonable Official Would Have Believed That the Action Taken Violated a Clearly Established Constitutional Right	54
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	56
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
	ADDENDUM	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994)	30, 38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	57
<i>Blackmore v. City of Phoenix</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 778 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	43
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)	22, 24, 49, 61
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 681 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Fl. 1988)	47
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	29, 38
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972)	45, 46, 52
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1 st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Connell v. Town of Hudson</i> , 733 F. Supp. 465 (D. N.H. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	46, 53

<i>Gomez v. City of Whittier</i> , 211 Fed. Appx. 573 (9th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23, 24, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37
<i>Headwaters Forest Defense v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	29, 38, 39
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	37, 40
<i>Jackson v. City of Bremerton</i> , 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , 499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)	62
<i>Lambert v. Polk County</i> , 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989)	47
<i>McCormick v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 333 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Park v. Shiflett</i> , 250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001)	29, 38
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	43
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	43, 44, 53, 55
<i>Riggs v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990)	61
<i>Rodriguez v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	61
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	30, 37

Schnell v. City of Chicago, 407 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1969) 47, 54

Scott v. Harris, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) 22, 31, 32

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 46, 53

Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto, 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001) 22, 23, 41, 42

United States v. Neill, 166 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1999) 27

Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines of Puerto Rico, Inc.,
473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007) 21

Vinyard v. Wilson, 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002) 28, 29, 38, 39

Walker v. Waltham Housing Authority, 44 F.3d 1042 (1st Cir. 1995) 21

Wilson v. City of Boston, 421 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) 38

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I 43
